Release of Liability for Vehicle Repairs and Damages

This Liability Release Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into by and between **Mechanics of Faith** (the "Organization"), located at 8133 Mechanicsville Turnpike, Mechanicsville, VA, and the individual or entity signing below (the "Customer"). By signing this Agreement, the Customer acknowledges and agrees to the following terms and conditions:

1. Scope of Services

Mechanics of Faith provides automotive repair, maintenance, and related services. While the Organization and its staff take every precaution to perform all repairs and maintenance to the highest standards, no warranties or guarantees are provided regarding the results of any repair or service.

2. Release of Liability for Repair Services

The Customer agrees to release, waive, and discharge Mechanics of Faith, its officers, directors, board members, employees, volunteers, and contractors from any and all liability, claims, demands, or causes of action arising from or related to:

- Any damages to the vehicle resulting from repair services performed by Mechanics of Faith.
- Any mechanical failure, defect, or issue that arises following the repair of the vehicle, whether such issues are directly or indirectly related to the repair performed.

3. Release of Liability for Property Damage

The Customer acknowledges that while their vehicle is on the premises of Mechanics of Faith, there is an inherent risk of damage due to unforeseen circumstances, including but not limited to weather, fire, theft, vandalism, or accidents. The Customer agrees to:

- Release Mechanics of Faith, its officers, directors, board members, employees, volunteers, and contractors from any liability for damage to the vehicle or personal belongings left in the vehicle while it is on the premises.
- Hold harmless the Organization from any responsibility for loss or damage of any personal property left in the vehicle.

4. No Responsibility for Third-Party Actions

Mechanics of Faith is not responsible for damages caused by third parties, including but not limited to other customers, unauthorized individuals on the premises, or subcontractors not employed by the Organization.

5. Waiver of Claims Against Staff, Board Members, and Volunteers

The Customer agrees that this release extends to all individuals involved with Mechanics of Faith, including but not limited to its staff, board members, officers, volunteers, and affiliated personnel. This includes any claim for negligence, misconduct, or breach of duty arising in connection with services provided or the handling of the vehicle.

6. Assumption of Risk

By signing this Agreement, the Customer acknowledges that they understand the risks involved in leaving their vehicle for repair and maintenance at the Mechanics of Faith facility and assume full responsibility for any damage that may occur while the vehicle is on the premises.

7. Indemnification

The Customer agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Mechanics of Faith, its staff, board members, volunteers, and contractors from any and all claims, lawsuits, or legal actions brought against them as a result of damages or issues related to the vehicle.

8. Binding Agreement

This Agreement shall be binding upon the Customer, their heirs, successors, and assigns. It represents the entire understanding between the party's concerning liability and damages, and no verbal or written statements shall modify or amend its terms unless signed in writing by both parties.

9. Severability

If any portion of this Agreement is deemed unenforceable by a court of law, the remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect.

10. Acknowledgment and Agreement

By checking the box in the application form which states "I agree to <u>terms & conditions</u>", the Customer acknowledges that they have read and fully understand the terms of this Liability Release Agreement. The Customer agrees to the terms voluntarily and understands that this Agreement releases Mechanics of Faith, its staff, board members, volunteers, and affiliates from any liability or responsibility for damages or claims as described above. The Customer further acknowledges that they have had the opportunity to seek independent legal advice regarding this Agreement before agreeing.